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 IN THE  COURT OF THE JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE - I,   
           NEYYATTINKARA

                                           Present:   Sumitha.M.S  
               Judicial I Class Magistrate-I, Neyyattinkara

                                   Friday, 13th March 2026 / 22nd  Phalguna 1947

            CP: 09/2026

Complainant : State represented by the Inspector Station House Officer, 
Aryancode  Police Station in Crime No.883/2025.
By Sri.Harikrishnan.V.S, Assistant Public Prosecutor, APP,
Sr.Gr.

Accused : Kiran @ Kaili Kiran, aged 27 years, S/o.Murukan, Kiran
Bhavan,  Mylakkara,  Kuttiyanikkad  (from  Kannankara
Colony  Veedu,  Kuttiyanikkadu  Desom,  Keezharoor
Village).
(By Adv.Smt. Rajeena R Maxipaul.)

Offence : Punishable U/ss.296(b), 132, 109, 351(3) of the Bharatiya 
Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

Sentence or Order : The case against the  accused is committed to the Hon’ble 
Sessions Court, Thiruvananthapuram, as provided 
u/s.232(b) of the Bharathiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 
2023.  

       This case coming on this day, the Court passed the following:-

O R D E R

The  case  arose  from  a  Final  Report  filed  by  the  Inspector  Station  House  Officer,

Aryancode  Police Station in Crime No.883/2025, alleging that the accused committed offence

punishable   U/ss. 296(b), 132, 109, 351(3) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita. 

2.  The prosecution case is as follows:-  On getting   satisfied that the accused

violated section 15(1)(b) of the KAA(P)A and reached his house within the limits of Aryancode

Police Station, the police officials including CW16, who is the Station House Officer of the

Police Station reached the spot on 27/11/2025 at 09.15 a.m., and then the accused with the

necessary intention, at his house, Kiran Bhavan, Mylakkara in Keezharoor Village, refused to

open the door of the house as demanded by the police officials.  When the police officials
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availed entry to the house by break opening its door, the accused uttered obscene words against

them,  and by using a  machete  equipped with him attempted  to  kill  CW16 and the  police

officials who were on their duty.  CW16 was thus forced to use his pistol in order to save his

life as well as the life of his colleagues.  The accused then ran out of his house and created a

terrific  atmosphere using the machete against  the police officials who were standing at  the

premises of the house.  Due to the acts of the accused, especially his act of attempt  to murder

against   the  police  officials,  they  were  prevented  from exercising their  official  duty.  The

accused  is thus alleged to have  committed the aforementioned offences. 

3.    The  accused is in judicial custody. Copies of all relevant prosecution records were

served to the accused  and thereby mandate u/s.230 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita,

2023 was complied with. 

     4.   After perusing the prosecution records and hearing both sides,  it appears that the

offences alleged against the accused is  exclusively triable by the Hon'ble Court of Sessions and

hence  the  case  against  the  accused  is  committed  to  the  Hon’ble  Sessions  Court,

Thiruvananthapuram as provided u/s. 232(b) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023. 

5. The accused is directed to produce  before the Hon'ble Sessions Court,

 Thiruvananthapuram, as and when required by the Hon'ble Sessions Court. 

6. Transmit the case records and material objects to the Hon'ble  Sessions Court as per
Rules.

7. Notify the order of committal of the case to the Learned Public Prosecutor, concerned.

Dictated  to  the  Confidential  Asst.  transcribed  and  typed  by  her,  corrected  and

pronounced by me in open court, this the 13th  day of March, 2026.

sd/-

        JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE – I,
              Neyyattinkara.

    
  //True copy//

JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE – I,
 Neyyattinkara.
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